
COVERING LIST OF REPRESENTATIONS, OBJECTORS & SUPPORTERS 

WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 – PART III AND SCHEDULE 14 

THE LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY  

DELETION OF PART OF FOOTPATH NO. 3 BROUGHTON AND ADDITION OF A 
FOOTPATH FROM SANDYFORTH LANE TO LIGHTFOOT LANE (DEFINITIVE 

MAP MODIFICATION) ORDER 2014 

(DATED 26 FEBRUARY 2014) 

No. OBJECTIONS STILL 
OUTSTANDING  

ADDRESS 

1 
M W Swinbourne The Cottage 

Lightfoot Lane 
Fulwood 
Preston 
Lancashire 
PR4 0AE 

No. OBJECTIONS WITHDRAWN ADDRESS 

No. SUPPORTER 

No. OTHER RESPONSES 
2 Russell Rees (Head of 

Engineering) 
Preston City Council 
Town Hall 
Lancaster Road 
Preston 
PR1 2RL 

3 Preston Ramblers Group 
(Joe Howard) 

9 Victoria Parade 
Ashton 
Preston 
PR2 1DS 

4 NRSWA Coordinator Atkins 
Telecoms 

osm.enquiries@atkinsglobal.com 
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Mr Swinburne  
The Cottage 
134 Lightfood Lane 
Fulwood  
Preston 
PR4 0AE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Phone: 01772 535604 
Email: megan.brindle@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

Your ref:  
 Our ref: LSG4/PROW/5.36387/5.38175/MB 

Date: 23 April 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dear Mr Swinburne Lancashire County Council does 
not accept service by e-mail. 

RE: WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 – PART III 
DELETION OF PART OF FOOTPATH NO. 3 BROUGHTON AND ADDITION OF 
A FOOTPATH FROM SANDYFORTH LANE TO LIGHTFOOT LANE 
(DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION) ORDER 2014 

 
Thank you for your letter dated 16th April 2014, please can you confirm whether you wish 
your letter to be treated as a statutory objection to the Order? 
 
I have spoken with the Rights of Way Officer dealing with matter and she has provided a 
response to the points you have raised. 
 
In deciding whether it is appropriate to maintain an objection following receipt of an 
application under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act the County Council 
were legally required to investigate the matter and that an Order was subsequently 
made because only part of the route of the public footpath from Sandyforth Lane to 
Lightfoot Green Lane had been recorded on the Definitive Map and because the part 
that had been recorded was incorrectly shown. 
 
The County Council carried out detailed research to identify the correct route of the full 
length of the public footpath and consulted relevant landowners at various stages of the 
process. The research led the County Council to make an Order to delete from the 
Definitive Map the route shown on the Order plan by a solid black line between points A-
B-C-D and to add to the Definitive Map the correct historical route of the footpath shown 
as a thick dashed line between points A-E-F-G.  
 
The Order does not seek to create a new public footpath but to rectify mistakes that 
were made when the footpath was originally recorded on the Definitive Map.  
 
The Order has been made based on the documentary evidence which (when viewed as 
a whole) shows the correct route of the footpath to be the route A-E-F-G. 
 
It is understood that in recent years the footpath has received very little use. On the 
ground access onto the route is available (and signposted) from Sandyforth Lane at 
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point A and it is possible to walk across the rugby pitch to point E. However between 
point E to point G the Order route follows a line along what is now the edge of the 
football pitch/golf driving range and has partially been obstructed by a line of Leylandii 
trees and fencing. It exits onto Lightfoot Lane at point G – currently through a garden 
gate belonging to yourself. 

The County Council understand you have serious concerns about the safety of 
pedestrians exiting onto Lightfoot Lane However, issues relating to public safety, the 
current use of the land over which the route passes and existence of alternative (and 
possibly more suitable alternative routes) cannot be taken into account when 
considering whether the Order to record the correct route of the footpath should have 
been made and whether it should be confirmed. 

If the Order is confirmed the County Council will then need to consider how best to open 
up the public footpath so that it can be used by the public. This will involve discussions 
with yourself, the owners of the rugby club, the football club and the golf driving range 
with regards to the current obstructions and to the safety of the public using the route. At 
this stage it will be possible to consider what precautions may be necessary at the exit 
onto Lightfoot Lane and whether a better route could be provided for the public if the 
footpath was to be legally diverted onto a different alignment. 

We note that you have previously explained that before the football pitch was 
constructed there was a gate directly opposite the entrance to a farm on Lightfoot Lane 
(east of point G) and that you believed that this was the correct exit point of the footpath 
onto Lightfoot Lane. We have looked at the evidence, and whilst not doubting the 
existence of the gate referred to by yourself we believe that the historical route of the 
public footpath exited the field at point G and that it was never legally diverted to exit 
onto the lane via the gate. 

 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
   
   
Megan Brindle  
Paralegal 
 
Please quote our full reference number on all correspondence  
 







Mr Swinburne  
The Cottage 
134 Lightfood Lane 
Fulwood  
Preston 
PR4 0AE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Phone: 01772 535604 
Email: megan.brindle@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

Your ref:  
 Our ref: LSG4/PROW/5.36387/5.38175/MB 

Date: 01 July 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dear Mr Swinburne Lancashire County Council does 
not accept service by e-mail. 

 
RE: WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 – PART III 

DELETION OF PART OF FOOTPATH NO. 3 BROUGHTON AND ADDITION OF 
A FOOTPATH FROM SANDYFORTH LANE TO LIGHTFOOT LANE 
(DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION) ORDER 2014 

 
Thank you for your letter which the Council received on 14th May 2014. I have now had 
chance to speak with the Environment Directorate and provide you with a response 
below. 

With regards to the current use of the rugby pitches by the Salmesbury Longbow 
Archery club I will ask for this to be investigated further as it already has an implication 
on the use of the route currently recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement as 
Broughton Public Footpath 3 between points A-B on the Order map. 

However, such use at the current time (or in the future) cannot be taken into account 
when considering whether the Definitive Map Modification Order should be confirmed. 

Would you please note that the County Council are not doubting that a farm gate existed 
opposite the entrance into the farm on Lightfoot Lane and it is actually possible that use 
of this route by the public may actually mean that an alternative route to that contained 
within the Order (which exits onto Lightfoot Lane at point G) may have legally come into 
existence at some point in the past. However, the County Council is not in receipt of an 
application requesting that this route be recorded as a public footpath and we do not 
have sufficient map, documentary of user evidence to make an Order for this route. 

If you do wish to make an application to record this additional route as a public footpath 
it would be necessary for you to gather the evidence pertaining to it and submit an 
application. Guidance notes and application forms are attached. However, please be 
advised that any application received would be treated separately to this Order that you 
are currently objecting to. 

This particular Order is based on historical evidence as detailed in the attached 
Committee report. It is the Councils opinion that the map and documentary evidence 
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supports the view that historically the route of the public footpath exited the field in the 
corner at point G and I would refer you specifically to the Tithe Map 1840, 25 inch 
Ordnance Survey maps published in 1893, 1911, 1932 and 1939 and the aerial 
photograph from the 1960s.  

It was noted in the Committee report that in more recent times there may have been a 
gate existing opposite Lightfoot House Farm - as the route of the footpath is shown 
differently on the 1978 25 inch OS map. The existence of a gate is also noted on the 
map forming part of the Planning Application submitted in respect of the golf driving 
range in 1989. However, there is nothing to suggest that the original route (exiting at 
point G) had been legally diverted to pass through this gate. 

The fact that the Order route at point G is now partially obstructed is irrelevant when 
considering whether the public footpath historically existed along the Order route and 
should the Order be confirmed the practicalities of opening up the legal line of the path 
will be discussed with yourself and other affected parties. 

I would be grateful if you would reconsider your stance in view of the comments made 
and the information provided in the Committee report. 

 
I look forward to hearing from you in due course. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
   
 
Megan Brindle  
Paralegal 
 
Please quote our full reference number on all correspondence  
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Your ref: LSG4/PROW/5.36387/5.38175/ME

Our Ref: LAS/LM/12848 & 13044

WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 - PART III
DELETION OF PART OF FOOTPATH NO. 3 BROUGHTON AND ADDITION OF A FOOTPATH FROM SANDYFORTH LANE TO 
LIGHTFOOT LANE, 
(DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION) ORDER 2014

I refer to your letter of 22nd April 2014 to the Chief Executive concerning the above.

I have consulted ward councillors and the Cabinet Member for Community and Environment on the matters raised in your letter and I have 
not received any responses.

Comments on this proposed change were relayed to you on 27 September 2013 by e-mail and as it is proposed to make the modification 
of the route of the footpath then the City Council raises no objection to the confirming, as made, of the Order.

I trust that this information is of assistance

Regards

Russell

Preston City Council is a Living Wage Employer.

This message and any file or link transmitted with it is confidential, subject to copyright, and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is 
addressed. It may contain privileged information. Any unauthorised review, use, disclosure, distribution or publication is prohibited. If you have received this email in 
error please contact the sender by reply email and destroy and delete the message and all copies from your computer.

Any views expressed in this message are solely those of the author(s) involved, and do not necessarily represent those of Preston City Council.

This message has been scanned for viruses.

____________________________________________________ 

This e-mail and any file or link transmitted with it is confidential, 
subject to copyright and intended solely for the use of the individual 
or entity to which they are addressed. It may contain privileged 
information. Any unauthorised review, use, disclosure, distribution or 
publication is prohibited. 

If you have received this e-mail in error please contact the sender by 
reply e-mail and destroy and delete the message and all copies from 
your computer. 

This message has been scanned for viruses. 
____________________________________________________ 

From: R.Rees@preston.gov.uk Sent:  30/05/2014 15:59:21
To: Brindle, Megan
Cc: L.Mistry@preston.gov.uk
Subject:  Consultation response - Public Footpath 3 Broughton

Russell Rees 
Head of Engineering 

Telephone: +441772906792

Engineering - Transportation
Town Hall, Lancaster Road, Preston, PR1 2RL 

Preston City Council Banner

The Prestonian

Page 1 of 1

11/11/2024about:blank



amayson001

    Hello Megan,
Please find attached my comments about the above order.

I would just like to comment on another fact, that I received on, consecutive days,
the same communication about this order, one of which came by registered post and on the day 
the same information was in the local press.

Regards,

Joe Howard

(Area footpath secretary 
& Assisstant Preston group FP. secretary.)

From: joehoward@uwclub.net Sent:  15/04/2014 09:37:48
To: Brindle, Megan
Subject:  DMMO - LSG4/PROW/5.36387/5.38175/ME
Attachments: DMMO - FP No. 47 2014.doc
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         9 Victoria Parade, 
         Ashton 
         Preston 
         PR2 1DS 
         01772/493098  
         joehoward@uwclub.net 
 
         15/4/14 
 
LSG4/PROW/5.36387/5.38175/ME 
 
Dear Megan, 
In reference to the above “Definitive Map Modification “ order for Public Footpath No. 
47 Fulwood, I would like to make one observation. 
 
At Lightfoot Lane, where there is no footpath, the exit from the field could be very 
hazardous if the stile or gate were to be too close to the hedge boundary and so an 
allowance can be made for more than one walker, at least, has room to stand there 
before accessing the road. 
 
I trust that this can be taken into consideration. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
Joe Howard 
(Assisstant footpath secretary – Preston Group.) 
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This response is made only in respect to electronic communications apparatus forming part of the Vodafone Limited 
electronic communications network formerly being part of the electronic communications networks of Cable & 
Wireless UK, Energis Communications Limited, Thus Group Holdings Plc and Your Communications Limited.

Dear Sirs,

New Roads and Street Works Act 1991
Stopping Up Order / Footpath Diversion / Extinguishment / Gating Order

No Objection

We refer to the below or attached order and confirm that we have no objections

Please email Stopping Ups to osm.enquiries@atkinsglobal.com

To enable us to process your application as quickly as possible, please ensure you include Grid References.

A copy of the Cable and Wireless process 4461 'Special Requirements relating to the external plant network of Cable and Wireless UK Services Ltd' is available on 
request. The process provides guidance on working in the vicinity of Cable and Wireless's apparatus.

Many thanks.

Plant Enquiries Team
T: 01454 662881
E: osm.enquiries@atkinsglobal.com
ATKINS working on behalf of

PLEASE NOTE:
The information given is indicative only.  No warranty is made as to its accuracy.  This information must not be solely relied upon in the 
event of excavation or other works carried out in the vicinity of Vodafone plant.  No liability of any kind whatsoever is accepted by Vodafone, 
its servants, or agents, for any error or omission in respect of information contained on this information.  The actual position of 
underground services must be verified and established on site before any mechanical plant is used.  Authorities and contractors will be held 
liable for the full cost of repairs to Vodafone's apparatus and all claims made against them by Third parties as a result of any interference or 
damage.
Diversionary works may be necessary if the existing line of the highway/railway or it's levels are altered, where apparatus is affected.  Where 
apparatus is affected and requires diversion, you must submit draft details of the proposed scheme with a written request for a 'C3 Budget 
Estimate' to the above address.  These estimates should be provided normally within 20 working days from receipt of your written request.  
Please include proof of this C2 response when requesting a C3.

From: Alison.Friend@atkinsglobal.com [mailto:Alison.Friend@atkinsglobal.com] 
Sent: 01 April 2014 18:55
To: Friend, Alison
Subject: Scan-to-Me from 10.30.9.234 2014-04-01 152444

This email and any attached files are confidential and copyright protected. If you are not the addressee, any dissemination of this communication is strictly 
prohibited. Unless otherwise expressly agreed in writing, nothing stated in this communication shall be legally binding.

The ultimate parent company of the Atkins Group is WS Atkins plc. Registered in England No. 1885586. Registered Office Woodcote Grove, Ashley Road, 
Epsom, Surrey KT18 5BW. A list of wholly owned Atkins Group companies registered in the United Kingdom and locations around the world can be found at 
http://www.atkinsglobal.com/site-services/group-company-registration-details

Consider the environment. Please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to.

From: Krishnaraj.Kumar@atkinsglobal.com Sent:  04/04/2014 06:49:16
To: Brindle, Megan

Subject: 
No Objection: LSG4/PROW/5.36387/5.38175/ME; Deletion of Footpath No. 3 and add Footpath from 
Sandyforth Lane to Lightfoot Lane;

Attachments: image001.jpg, Scan-to-Me from 10.30.9.234 2014-04-01 152444.pdf
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